previously in fi nancial statements prepared in accordance with the accounting standards notifi ed under Companies
(Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of the Act (previous GAAP or
Indian GAAP). The impact of transition has been made in the Reserves as at 1 April 2018 in accordance with the
Ind AS 101 and the fi gures of the previous year ended 1 April 2018 and 31 Mar 2019 have been presented/restated
after incorporating the applicable Ind AS adjustments.

An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s fi nancial position,
fi nancial performance and cash fl ows is set out in the following tables and notes.

22.2 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash fl ows, from as reported in
accordance with previous GAAP. The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

57

22.2.1 Reconciliations of Balance Sheet as per previous GAAP and Ind AS *
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars  As at 31st March 2019  As at 01st April 2018
Previous

GAAP
Adjustment  Ind AS Previous

GAAP
Adjustment Ind AS

ASSETS
(1) Financial Assets

(a) Cash and cash equivalents 5.83 -   5.83 12.94 -   12.94
(b) Loans 544.85 -   544.85 544.85 -   544.85
(c) Investments 4,084.11 (40.57) 4,043.54 3,894.45 187.47 4,081.91
(d) Other Financial assets (to be

specifi ed)
5,133.38 -   5,133.38 5,132.01 -   5,132.01

(2) Non-fi nancial Assets
(a) Current tax assets (Net) 52.34 (0.01) 52.33 57.90 -   57.90
(b) Property, Plant and Equipment 273.72 -   273.72 373.00 -   373.00

Total Assets 10,094.22 (40.57) 10,053.65 10,015.14 187.47 10,202.61
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
(1) Financial Liabilities

(a) Borrowings (Other than Debt
Securities)

6,640.00 (1,802.97) 4,837.03 6,640.00 (2,202) 4,437.64

(b) Other  fi nancial liabilities(to  be
specifi ed)

1,948.38 -   1,948.38 1,950.08 -   1,950.08

(2) Non-Financial Liabilities
(a) Provisions 2.98 -   2.98 2.53 -   2.53
(b) Deferred tax liabilities  (Net) 52.41 362.88 415.29 -   492.06 492.06

(3) EQUITY
(a) Equity Share capital 1,025.83 -   1,025.83 1,025.83 -   1,025.83
(b) Other Equity 424.62 1,399.52 1,824.14 396.70 1,897.76 2,294.47

Total Liabilities and Equity 10,094.22 (40.57) 10,053.65 10,015.14 187.47 10,202.61

22.2.2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2019 *
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars For the period
01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019

 Previous GAAP  Adjustment  Ind AS

(I) Revenue from operations -   7.34 7.34
(II) Other Income (to be specifi ed) 322.49 -   322.49
(III) Total Income 322.49 7.34 329.84

Expenses
(i) Finance Costs 0.04 399.39 399.43
(ii) Employee Benefi ts Expenses 18.10 0.06 18.16
(iii) Depreciation, amortization and impairment 6.58 -   6.58
(iv) Others expenses (to be specifi ed) 45.82 -   45.82
(IV ) Total  Expenses 70.54 399.45 469.99
(V ) Profi t / (loss) before exceptional items and tax 251.96 (392.11) (140.15)

58

(Rs. in lakhs)
Particulars For the period

01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019
 Previous GAAP  Adjustment  Ind AS

(VI ) Exceptional items (80.47) -   (80.47)
(VII ) Profi t/(loss) before tax 171.49 (392.11) (220.62)
(VIII) Tax Expense: -   -
a) Current Tax (91.16) -   (91.16)
b) Deferred Tax (52.41) 80.74 28.32
(IX) Profi t / (loss) for  the  period 27.92 (311.37) (283.46)
(X) Other Comprehensive Income
(A) Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t/loss

- Remeasurement of Employee Benefi ts -   0.06 0.06
- Income Tax on above -   (0.01) (0.01)
- FVTOCI of equity instruments -   (235.38) (235.38)
- Income Tax on above -   48.46 48.46

(B) Items that will be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss -   -   -
Other Comprehensive Income (A + B) -   (186.86) (186.86)

(XI) Total  Comprehensive   Income  for  the  period 27.92 (498.24) (470.32)
* For the purpose of above disclosure, fi gures for the previous GAAP have been reclassifi ed to conform presentation
requirements under Ind AS and the requirements laid down in Division II to the Schedule II of the Companies Act
2013.

22.2.3 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2019 and 1 April 2018

(Rs. in lakhs)
Particulars As at

31st Mar 2019
As at

1st April 2018
Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP 1,450.45 1,422.53

Fair Value Adjustments of Financial Assets (40.57) 187.47

Amortisation of Long Term Borrowings 1,802.97 2,202.36

Tax Impact of Adjustments (362.88) (492.06)

Total Equity as per Ind AS 2,849.97 3,320.29

22.2.4 Impact of IND AS adoption on the statement of csah fl ows for the year ended 31 March 2019

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustment IND AS
Cash Infl ow/(Outfl ow) From Operating Activities 170.36 (308.53) (138.18)

Cash Infl ow/(Outfl ow) From Investing Activities (177.43) 308.49 131.06

Cash Infl ow/(Outfl ow) From Financing Activities (0.04) (0.04) -

Net increase/(decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (7.11) -   (7.11)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of Reporting Period 12.94 -   12.94

Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of Reporting Period 5.83 (0.00) 5.83

Explanatory Notes to First Time Adoption are as follows:

1 Reclassifi cation: The assets and liabilities as of April 1, 2018 have been re-grouped / re-classifi ed, wherever
necessary to comply with accounting policies of the Company under Ind AS.

59

2 FVTOCI Financial Assets: Under Indian GAAP, long term investments equity shares were accounted as investment
measured at cost less provision for other than temporary diminution in the value of investments. Under Ind AS,
such investments have been designated as FVTOCI investments. Ind AS requires FVTOCI investments to be measured
at fair value. The difference between the instrument’s fair value and Indian GAAP carrying amount has been

[…]

previously in fi nancial statements prepared in accordance with the accounting standards notifi ed under Companies
(Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of the Act (previous GAAP or

88

Indian GAAP). The impact of transition has been made in the Reserves as at 1 April 2018 in accordance with the Ind
AS 101 and the fi gures of the previous year ended 1 April 2018 and 31 Mar 2019 have been presented/restated after
incorporating the applicable Ind AS adjustments.

 An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s fi nancial position,
fi nancial performance and cash fl ows is set out in the following tables and notes.

22.2 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash fl ows, from as reported in
accordance with previous GAAP. The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

22.2.1 Reconciliations of Balance Sheet as per previous GAAP and Ind AS *

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars  As at 31st March 2019  As at 01st April 2018

 Previous
GAAP

Adjustment  Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

Adjustment  Ind AS

ASSETS

(1) Financial Assets

(a) Cash and cash equivalents 5.83 -   5.83 12.94 -   12.94

(b) Loans 544.85 -   544.85 544.85 -   544.85

(c) Investments 4,072.21 (40.57) 4,031.65 3,893.67 176.36 4,070.02

(d) Other Financial assets (to be
specifi ed)

5,133.38 -   5,133.38 5,132.01 -   5,132.01

(2) Non-fi nancial Assets

(a) Current tax assets (Net) 52.34 (0.01) 52.33 57.90 -   57.90

(b) Property, Plant and Equipment 273.72 -   273.72 373.00 -   373.00

(c) Goodwill 123.19 123.19 123.19 123.19

Total Assets 10,205.52 (40.57) 10,164.95 10,137.55 176.36 10,313.91

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

(1) Financial Liabilities

(a) Borrowings (Other than Debt
Securities)

6,640.00 (1,802.97) 4,837.03 6,640.00 (2,202.36) 4,437.64

(b) Other  fi nancial liabilities(to  be
specifi ed)

1,948.38 -   1,948.38 1,950.08 -   1,950.08

(2) Non-Financial Liabilities

(a) Provisions 2.98 -   2.98 2.53 -   2.53

(b) Deferred tax liabilities  (Net) 52.41 362.88 415.29 -   492.06 492.06

(3) EQUITY

(a) Equity Share capital 1,025.83 -   1,025.83 1,025.83 -   1,025.83

(b) Other Equity 535.91 1,399.53 1,935.44 519.11 1,886.65 2,405.77

Total Liabilities and Equity 10,205.52 (40.57) 10,164.95 10,015.14 176.36 10,313.91

89

22.2.2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2019 *

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars  For the period
01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019

 Previous
GAAP

 Adjustment  Ind AS

(I) Revenue from operations -   7.34 7.34

(II) Other Income (to be specifi ed) 322.49 -   322.49

(III) Total Income 322.49 7.34 329.84

Expenses

(i) Finance Costs 0.04 399.39 399.43

(ii) Employee Benefi ts Expenses 18.10 0.06 18.16

(iii) Depreciation,  amortization and impairment 6.58 -   6.58

(iv) Others expenses (to be specifi ed) 45.82 -   45.82

(IV) Total  Expenses 70.54 399.45 469.99

(V) Profi t / (loss) before exceptional items, Share of net profi t of
associates and tax

251.96 (392.11) (140.15)

(VI) Share of net profi t of Joint Venture and associates accounted for
using the equity method

(11.11) - (11.11)

(VII) Profi t / (loss) before exceptional items and tax 240.84 (392.11) (151.27)

(VIII) Exceptional items (80.47) -   (80.47)

(IX) Profi t/(loss) before tax 160.37 (392.11) (231.73)

(X) Tax Expense:

a) Current Tax (91.16) -   (91.16)

b) Deferred Tax (52.41) 83.02 30.61

(XI) Profi t / (loss) for the  period  16.80 (309.09) (292.28)

(XII) Other Comprehensive Income

(A) Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss

Remeasurement of Employee Benefi ts -   0.06 0.06

Income Tax on above -   (0.01) (0.01)

FVTOCI of equity instruments -   (224.26) (224.26)

Income Tax on above -   46.18 46.18

(B) Items that will be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss -   -   -

Other Comprehensive Income (A + B) -   (178.04) (178.04)

(XIII) Total  Comprehensive Income for the period 16.80 (487.12) (470.32)

* For the purpose of above disclosure, fi gures for the previous GAAP have been reclassifi ed to conform presentation
requirements under Ind AS and the requirements laid down in Division II to the Schedule II of the Companies Act 2013.

90

22.2.3 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2019 and 1 April 2018
Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31st Mar 2019

As at
1st April 2018

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP 1,561.75 1,544.95
Fair Value Adjustments of Financial Assets (40.56) 176.36
Amortisation of Long Term Borrowings 1,802.97 2,202.36
Tax Impact of Adjustments (362.88) (492.06)
Total Equity as per Ind AS 2,961.27 3,431.59

22.2.4 Impact of IND AS adoption on the statement of cash fl ows for the year ended 31 March 2019
Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustment IND AS
Cash Infl ow/(Outfl ow) From Operating Activities 170.36 (308.54) (138.18)
Cash Infl ow/(Outfl ow) From Investing Activities (177.42) 308.49 131.07
Cash Infl ow/(Outfl ow) From Financing Activities (0.04) (0.04) -
Net increase/(decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (7.10) -   (7.10)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of Reporting Period 12.94 -   12.94
Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of Reporting Period 5.84 -   5.84

Explanatory Notes to First Time Adoption are as follows:

1 Reclassifi cation: The assets and liabilities as of April 1, 2018 have been re-grouped / re-classifi ed, wherever
necessary to comply with accounting policies of the Company under Ind AS.

2 FVTOCI Financial Assets: Under Indian GAAP, long term investments equity shares were accounted as investment
measured at cost less provision for other than temporary diminution in the value of investments. Under Ind AS,
such investments have been designated as FVTOCI investments. Ind AS requires FVTOCI investments to be measured
at fair value. The difference between the instrument’s fair value and Indian GAAP carrying amount has been